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Please pass these instructions on to the end user of the fitting!
S.v.p remettre cette instruction a l'utilisateur de la robinetterie!

Entregue estas instrucciones al usario final de la griferia!



45823 ———

46 055—

01153

— 45 266—

—— 28 957

45 264




English

Application
Operation is possible in conjunction with:

- Pressurized storage heaters
- Thermally controlled instantaneous heaters
- Hydraulically controlled instantaneous heaters

Operation with low-pressure storage heaters
(displacement water heaters) is not possible.

Specifications

¢ Max. flow 8.3 L/min o0 2.2 gpm / 60 psi
e Flow pressure
- min. 7.25 psi
- recommended 14.5-72.5 psi
- greater than 72.5 psi, fit pressure reducing valve
e Max. operating pressure 145 psi
o Test pressure 232 psi
e Temperature
- max. (hot water inlet) 176 °F

Scalding protection possible by fitting a handle
rotation stop (order no. 46 308).

e \Water connection cold - RH

hot - LH
¢ Non reversible cartridge

Note:

Major pressure differences between cold and hot
water supply should be avoided.

Installation
Flush pipes thoroughly!

Mount faucet on basin
See dimensional drawing fold-out page I.

For installation, see fold-out page llI, fig. [1].

Lift rod (A) must be inserted into the mixer body during
installation.

Connect faucet

For this purpose the supply hoses must be connected
to the angle stops (or other supply points), see figs. [1]
and [2].

The cold water supply should be connected on the
right, the hot water supply on the left side.

Avoid cross connection. The cartridge is not
reversible.

Fit pop-up drain (28 957), see fold-out page I, ensure
that flange of pop-up drain is sealed.

Open angle stops and check faucet for correct
function, see fig. [3].

Lift lever = open (water flow)

Press lever down = closed (off)
Move lever to right = cold water
Move lever to left = hot water

Check connections for leakage.

Flow rate limiter

This mixer is fitted with a flow rate limiter, permitting an
infinitely individual variable reduction in the flow rate.

The highest possible flow rate is set by the factory
before despatch. The use of flow rate limiters in
combination with hydraulic instantaneous water
heaters is not recommended.

For commissioning see “Replacing the cartridge”
point 1 to 3, fig. [4] and [5].

Maintenance

Inspect and clean all parts, replace as necessary and
grease with special grease.

Shut off the hot and cold water supply!

I. Replacing the cartridge, see fig. [4].

1. Remove cover cap (B).

2. Remove screw (C) and pull off lever (D).

3. Remove cap (E).

4. Remove screws (F) and detach complete
cartridge (G).

5. Replace complete cartridge (G).

Assemble in reserve order.
Observe the correct installation position!

Make sure that the cartridge seals engage in the
grooves on the housing. Fit screws (F) and tighten
evenly and alternately.

Il. Unscrew and clean flow regulator (13 955), see
fold-out page Il

Assemble in reverse order.

Replacement parts, see fold-out page Il ( * = special
accessories).

Care
Instructions for care of this faucet will be found in the
Limited Warranty supplement.



Francais

Domaine d'application
Le service est possible en combinaison avec:

- Des chauffe-eau & accumulateur sous pression

- Des chauffe-eau instantanés a commande
thermique

- Des chauffe-eau instantanés a commande
hydraulique

Un service avec des systemes d'eau chaude a

écoulement libre n'est pas possible.

Caractéristiques techniques

o Débit maxi. 8.3 1/minou 2.2 g/min/ 4.1 bar
e Pression dynamique
- mini. 0.5 bar
- recommandée 1-5bar
- supérieure a 5 bar, mise en place d'un réducteur
de pression

10 bar
16 bar

e Pression de service maxi.
e Pression d'épreuve

e Température
- maxi. (admission d'eau chaude) 80 °Clinstaller
un butée de poignée (réf. 46 308) pour éviter tout
risque d'échaudage.
e Raccord d'eau froide - a droite
chaude - a gauche

e Cartouche non réversible

Remarque

Il convient d'éviter toute différence de pression impor-
tante entre l'alimentation en eau froide et chaude.

Montage
Purger a fond les canalisations!

Monter le mitigeur sur le lavabo
Voir diagramme dimensionnel, voir volet I.
Pour le montage, voir volet IlI, fig. [1].

Lors du montage, engager la tirette de vidage (A) dans
le corps du mitigeur.

Raccorder le mitigeur

Pour ce faire, les conduites en cuivre doivent étre
ajustées sur les robinets d'équerre (ou autre points
d'alimentation), voir figs. [1] et [2].

L'alimentation en eau froide doit étre raccordée sur la
droite et I'alimentation en eau chaude sur la gauche.

Eviter de croisere les raccordements. La cartouche
n'est pas réversible.

Monter la bonde de vidage (28 957), voir volet I,
s'assurer que le joint de clapet est étanche.

Ouvrir les robinets d'équerre et vérifier que le
mitigeur fonctionne correctement, voir fig. [3].

Soulever le levier = ouvert (écoulement

d'eau)
Appuyer sur le levier = fermé
Levier tourné vers la droite = eau froide
Levier tourné vers la gauche = eau chaude

Vérifier I'étanchéité des raccordements.

Limiteur de débit

Cette robinetterie est équipée d'un limiteur de volume.
Celui-ci permet une limitation individualisée, en
continu, du débit.

Le débit maximal est pré-réglé en usine. Son utilisation
n'est pas recommandée avec des chauffe-eau
instantanés a commande hydraulique.

Pour la mise en service, voir «Remplacement de la
cartouche», point 1 a 3, fig. [4] et [5].

Maintenance

Contréler, nettoyer et, si nécessaire, remplacer les
piéces. Les graissé avec une graisse spéciale.

Arréter les arrivées d'eau froide et d'eau chaude!

I. Remplacement de la cartouche, vaoir fig. [4].

1. Retirer I'enjoliveur (B).

2. Desserrer la vis (C) et retirer le levier (D).

3. Dévisser le capuchon (E).

4.Desserrer les vis (F) et retirer la cartouche
compléte (G).

5. Remplacer la cartouche compléte (G).

Montage dans l'ordre inverse.

Tenir compte de la position de montage!

Il faut veiller & ce que les joints de cartouche
s'engagent correctement dans les logements du corps
de robinetterie. Engager les vis (F) et les serrer
alternativement et progressivement.

Il. Déposer et nettoyer la régulateur de jet (13 955),
voir volet Il.
Montage dans l'ordre inverse.

Pieces de rechange, voir volet Il (* = accessoires
spéciaux).

Entretien
Vouz trouverez les instructions d'entretien de ce
mitigeur dans le supplément Garantie Limitée.



Espafiol

Campo de aplicacion
Es posible el funcionamiento en conjuncion con:

- Acumuladores de presion
- Calentadores instantaneos con control térmico
- Calentadores instantaneos con control hidraulico

No instalar con acumuladores de baja presion
(calentadores de agua sin presion)

Datos técnicos

¢ Caudal max. 8.3 L/min 0 2.2 gpm / 60 psi

¢ Presion
- min. 7.25 psi
- recomendada 14.5-72.5 psi

- sila presién es superior a 72.5 psi, se debera
instalar una valvula reductora de presion
¢ Presion de utilizaciébn méx.
e Presion de verificacion
e Temperatura
- max. (entrada del agua caliente)
posible incorporar una proteccién contra
escaldaduras, instalando un tope de rotacion de la
palanca (N° de ref. 46 308).
e Acometida del agua

145 psi
232 psi

176 °FEs

fria - a la derecha
caliente - a la izquierda
e Cartucho irreversible

Nota:

Deberan evitarse las diferencias de presion entre las
acometidas del agua fria y del agua caliente.

Instalacion
iPurgar a fondo las tuberias!

Montar el mezclador

Ver el diagrama de la pagina desplegable I.

Para la instalacion, ver la pagina desplegable llI,

fig. [1].

La varilla del vaciador (A) debera colocarse antes de
montar el monomando.

Conectar el mezclador

Para esta finalidad, las tuberias deberan estar ins-
taladas a las llaves de escuadra (o a los otros puntos
de alimentacion), ver las figs. [1] y [2].

La acometida del agua fria debera conectarse a la
derecha, y la acometida del agua caliente debera
conectarse a la izquierda.

Evite coneciones cruzadas. El cartucho no es
reversible.

Montar el desague (28 957), ver la pagina desplega-
ble Il, asegurarse de que esté sellado el cuerpo de la
valvula del desague.

Abrir las llaves de escuadray comprobar el cor-
recto funcionamiento del mezclador, ver la fig. [3].
Levantar palanca = abrir (sale el agua)
Bajar palanca = cerrar

Girar palanca a la derecha = agua fria

Girar palanca a la izquierda = agua caliente

Revisar las coneciones para comprobar la
ausencia de escapes.

Limitador de caudal

Este monomando esta equipado con una limitacién de
caudal. Gracias a ello es posible una limitacion
individual, sin escalonamientos del caudal.

El caudal sale de fabrica preajustado al maximo
posible. No es recomendable aplicar la limitacién de
caudal en combinacion con calentadores instantaneos
con control hidraulico.

Para de la puesta en servicio véase “Cambio del
cartucho” pto. 1 - 3, fig. [4] y [9].

Mantenimiento

Revisar, limpiar y cambiar eventualmente todas las
piezas, y engrasarlas con grasa especial para
griferia.

iCerrar la llaves de las tuberias del agua friay del
agua caliente!

I. Cambio del cartucho, ver la fig. [4].

1. Quitar tirando la tapa (B).

2. Aflojar el tornillo (C) y quitar la palanca (D).

3. Desenroscar la carcasa (E).

4. Aflojar los tornillos (F) y quitar el cartucho (G)
completo.

5. Cambiar el cartucho (G) completo.

El montaje se efectla procediendo en orden inverso.

iPrestar atencion a la posicion de montaje!
Hay que asegurarse de que las juntas del cartucho
encajen en las entallas del cuerpo del mezclador

monomando. Enroscar los tornillos (F) y apretarlos
con uniformidad alternativamente.

Il. Desenroscar y limpiar el aireador (13 955), ver
pagina desplegable Il.
El montaje se efectla procediendo en orden inverso.

Componentes de sustitucion, Consulte la pagina
desplegable Il (* = accesorios especiales).

Cuidados periddicos
En el suplemento Garantia a Limitada encontrara las
instrucciones relativas al cuidado de esta bateria.
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